CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-0 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 33 Pages Page 1 (33)
Test report no.: 5-3355-A/01
FCC Part 15.231
MANDOLYN Thermostation
WS 260,WS 220, WS 240 and WS 410

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Wireless Thermostation
Type designation : WS 260, WS 220, WS 240, WS 410
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number :
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 433,925 MHz
Type of modulation : 20K0A1D
 Number of channels : 1
 Antenna : integral print antenna
Power supply : TX: 3V DC, RX: 3V DC
Output power : max 68 dBµV/m at 3m
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -20°C - +55°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.231
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 5-3355-A/01 Issue date:19.03.01 Page 4 (33)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The thermostation family consists of one transmitter and three receivers that use all the same
RX-board.
The same TX (WS260) is sold either with WS220 , WS240 or WS410.
The radiated measurements were performed vertical, horizontal results are about 5 dB lower
over the whole frequency range.
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.205, 15.207, 15.209 and 15.231.
Measurements below 1 GHz were performed with a CISPR Quasi Peak Adapter, over 1 GHz
we used peak measurements. At peaks we did an second, average measurement.
ResBW and VBW were according FCC requirements.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
23.03.01 RSC 8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
23.03.01 RSC8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 5-3355-A/01 Issue date:19.03.01 Page 5 (33)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 5-3355-A/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 5-3355-A/01 Issue date:19.03.01 Page 6 (33)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§15.231 (a) (2)  Automatic deactivation 7
§ 15.231 (e) Time of  occupancy 8
§ 15.231 (c)  Bandwidth of emission 9
§ 15.231 (e)  Restricted field stregth for periodic TX 10
§ 15.231 (e)  Restricted field stregth for spurious  10
Receiver parameters
§ 15.209 Spurious radiations - Radiated 11
Test equipment listing 15
Photographs of the equipment 17
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..: 5-3355-A/01 Issue Date:19.03.01 Page 7 (33)
Equipment under test : WS 260, WS 220, WS 240 and WS 410
Ambient temperature : 20°C
Relative humidity  : 31%
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
-
Automatic deactivation SUBCLAUSE §15.231 (a) (2)
SUBCLAUSE §15.231 (e)
The transmitter is activated automatically every 60 seconds for a duration of 210.9 ms.
Encoding: 2 pulses of 0.976 ms for low, 0.976 ms high for logic 1
1 pulse of 1.952 ms low, 1.952 ms high for logic 0
Word format:                                  36 bits/word (70.3 ms)
Operating period:                           One transmission of 3 words (3*70.3 ms) every 60 s.